## RESOLUTION NO.

## A RESOLUTION CONSENTING TO THE DESIGNATION OF THE CROWN-ZELLERBACH LOGGING ROAD AS A COUNTY RECREATIONAL FACILITY

WHEREAS, Columbia County, a political subdivision of the State of Oregon (hereinafter "the County") is the owner of property commonly known as the Crown-Zellerbach Logging Road and Chapman Landing; and

WHEREAS, the County desires to designate that area commonly known as the Crown-Zellerbach Logging Road and Chapman Landing as a County Recreational Facility to be known as the Crown-Zellerbach Trail; and

WHEREAS, a portion of the proposed Crown-Zellerbach Trail lies within the city limits of the City of Scappoose (hereinafter "the City"); and

WHEREAS, such designation for that portion of the Crown-Zellerbach Trail lying within the city limits of Scappoose, Oregon, is consistent with the recently adopted Urban Growth Boundary expansion for Scappoose; and

WHEREAS, that portion of the Crown-Zellerbach Trail lying within City limits is more fully described below:

A Tract of land bound by the City Limits of the City of Scappoose, located in Sections 1 and 12, Township 3 North, Range 2 West, Willamette Meridian, Columbia County, Oregon and more particularly described as follows:

All that portion of the Crown-Zellerbach Trail (previously known as the Crown Zellerbach Logging Road) within that existing fifty-foot right-of-way as described in a deed from PORTLAND AND SOUTHWESTERN RAILROAD COMPANY to CROWN ZELLERBACH CORPORATION dated December 30, 1947 recorded in Deed Book 97 Page 473, Columbia County Deed Records.

## and

WHEREAS, pursuant to ORS 275.320, the County seeks the City's consent to designate that portion of the Crown-Zellerbach Trail described above as a County Recreational Facility subject to the County's Forest, Parks and Recreation Ordinance; and

WHEREAS, the City supports the proposal to designate the Crown-Zellerbach Trail as a County Recreational Facility, to include that portion of the old logging road lying within City limits as described above;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City of Scappoose consents and approves of the designation by the County of that portion of the Crown-Zellerbach Trail lying within City limits, as described above, as a County Recreational Facility.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2012, and signed by the Mayor and City Recorder in authentication of its passage.

CITY OF SCAPPOOSE, OREGON

Ву: \_\_

Scott Burge, Mayor

Attest:

By: \_